

Corporate Office: 26A Nariman Bhavan, 227 Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021. (INDIA) • Phone: 91–22–22023845, 61577100 - 119
• Fax: 91–22–22022893 • E-Mail: mumbai@sudal.co.in • www.sudal.co.in

October 7, 2024

To, **BSE Limited** Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai- 400001

Scrip Code: <u>506003</u>

Dear Sir,

Ref: <u>Disclosure pursuant to Regulation 30 of Securities and Exchange Board of India</u>
(<u>Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements</u>) Regulations, 2015

Sub.: Order passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dated October 4, 2024, received by the Company on October 5, 2024

With reference to the captioned subject and pursuant to the Regulation 30 read with Schedule III of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and in continuation of our intimation dated August 2, 2024 for Order dated July 22, 2024 passed by Hon'ble National Company Law Appellate Tribunal ("NCLAT"), Principle Bench, New Delhi, for setting aside the order passed by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal ("NCLT") Mumbai Bench in I.A. No. 3021 of 2023, dated August 10, 2023, we would like to inform that the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, in Civil Appeal No. 10529-10530/2024 filed by the Company passed an order dated October 4, 2024, received by the Company on October 5, 2024, pronouncing that the operations of the impugned order shall remain stayed till the next date of hearing and the pre-packaged resolution plan shall continue to remain in operation.

Please find enclosed herewith the copy of the above-mentioned order.

Kindly take the same on record and acknowledge the receipt.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully, For **Sudal Industries Limited**

Mukesh Ashar Whole-Time Director DIN: 06929024 ITEM NO.44 COURT NO.2 SECTION XVII

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal Nos. 10529-10530/2024

SUDAL INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

JALDHARA PROPERTIES AND TRADING PVT. LTD. & ANR. Respondent(s)

(IA No. 209923/2024 - EX-PARTE STAY and IA No. 228723/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

Date: 04-10-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Appellant(s) Mr. Balbir Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Vikramaditya Singh, AOR

Mr. Rohit Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Sajal Singhai, Adv.

Ms. Prashansa Agrawal, Adv.

Ms. Yashika Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Naman Tandan, Adv.

Ms. Shivali Shah, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Chheda, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Prashanto Chandra Sen, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Madhurima Sarangi, AOR

Mr. Subhabrata Chakraborty, Adv.

Mr. K. Parameshwar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Anuj Bhandari, Adv./AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No. 228723/2024 for impleadment of Canara Bank in the present appeals is allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

Amended memo of parties will be filed within two weeks from today.

It is submitted on behalf of the appellant, Sudal Industries Limited, and the Canara Bank that payments in terms of the pre-packaged resolution plan have already been made and the impugned order will set back the entire process. It is also submitted that as per the liquidation value, no amount is due and payable to respondent No. 1, Jaldhara Properties and Trading Pvt. Ltd.

Issue notice to the respondents including the newly impleaded respondent, returnable in the week commencing 20.01.2025.

Service is waived and notice is accepted by Ms. Madhurima Sarangi, learned counsel, who is present on caveat/advance notice on behalf of respondent No. 1, Jaldhara Properties and Trading Pvt. Ltd. Notice is also accepted by Mr. Anuj Bhandari, learned counsel, who is present in Court on behalf of Canara Bank. Hence, notice need not be served on the said respondents.

Notice to the unrepresented respondents will be served by all modes, including dasti.

Counter affidavit/reply will be filed within six weeks from today or from the date of service of notice, as the case may be. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, will be filed within six weeks after service of the counter affidavit/reply.

The operation of the impugned order shall remain stayed till the next date of hearing. This will mean that the pre-packaged resolution plan shall continue to remain in operation. The appellant, Sudal Industries Limited, will abide by the same. The appellant, Sudal Industries Limited, will also file statement of

account(s) every month. The immovable assets of the appellant, Sudal Industries Limited, will not be sold/transferred without the permission of this Court.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI) AR-cum-PS (R.S. NARAYANAN) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR